'IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
(SOUTHERN DIVISION)

BERT ‘L. MADDEN,

1a1nt1ff ~Respondent, CIVIL ACTION NO. j¢

s

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNICN,
‘A Corporation,
Defendant—?etltloner.

PETITION FOR REMOVAL
Petltloner, the Amerlcan Civil Libertiles Unlon, a

o cofporation, defendant in the above cause tlles this, its

“  petition for removal of this cause from the Circuit Court,

Baldwin County, no. 9476, in which it is now pending, to the
United States District Coﬁrt for the Sdtthern District of
wilébaﬁéJ(édﬁthéfn pivision) and shows to the court upon
'f,inforﬁationand-belief the following facts:
| 1. That this cause was commenced ip the circuit court of

Baldw1n County on September 8, 1970. That process was sérved on
Septenber 14, 1970. The person served was not authorized to g
-_teceive service fo; the petitioner. Copy of a summons and

- plaintiff’s complaint were first received by petitioner‘s
~ Southern Regional Office on September 17, 1970.
| 2. That the action is one of a civil.nature over which

the district courts of the Unlted States have orlg;:el juris-="— "
-&ﬁétion, the said action having been brought by’ the plalntlff

against the defenaant for $500,000 in damages for "obtaining

money under false pretenses"” and $500;000 damages'for "the |

bréach of that certain written agreement of’membership in the

© ACLU."




3. The matter claimed exceeds the sum of $10,000,
exclusive of interest and ccsts, the suit being for the sum of
$i,000,000, as will moré fully appear by plaintiff's complaint,
a copy,éf which is hereto attached. |

4, That, at the time of the commenceﬁent of this~ac£ion,
ghé;éipce thét-timé, the plaintiff, Bert L; Madden, was, and 1s
“now, -a &ititen and’residen£ ;f theVState of Alabama and of the
County of Baldwin. The defenéant American Civil Liberties Union,
- wé§ and still is, a cor?oration, incorporated and existing under

“and ?y virtue of the laws of the State of New York, and é

citizen and-resident of said state, having its offiée and princi-
pal:place of buéiness iﬁ the éity of Néw York and is'nét now at
'_thg time of the institution of the action, or at any tiﬁe, a
"bifizen or‘résidenﬁ of the Staté of Alabama. That the American
Civil Libefties Union, a corpératioﬁ, is the only defendaht in

said suit. .

5. That the defendant, American Civil Liberties Union, a 3

.corpo?atién, files herewith a Bond,fwith good and sufficient
surety for paying all costs and disbursements incurred by reason
of fhese removal proceedings, 1f the proceedings of ghis court
-shall hpld that-the action waé not removéﬂéor improperly.removed
._thereto, as provided by the statutes of‘the United étatesf

The petitioner therefgre prays for the removal of the above
entitled cause from said state court fé this court;
octover 2., 1970 |

Respectfully submitted,

' 4.
%} ﬁ@ggﬁaﬂq sy /’

CHarles Morgan, Jr.
Reber F. Boult, Jr.k
Norman Siegel

5 Forsyth Street, N.W.
Atlanta, Georgia 30303

Melvin L. Wulf
156 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10010

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-PETITIONER
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"for removal

©.oare true. T

"Notary Pﬁ? ic

.i."CP‘“-- QQWWhﬂS)ﬂx OTfU&M ahykﬂ-fi'/97% .

. VERIFICATION

“1; Charles Morgan, Jr., have read the foregoing petltlon

ters asserted therein

matlon and bellef state Lhao all mat

I am 1nformed and belleve and upon such 1nfor~

v:Sworn to and subscrlbeo before me o S

= thls‘ fzjﬁa day of October, 1970. _ '.:ﬂ-f* fg-‘r:-f;'r'foi:_fﬁ

_‘ﬂa--.-uf‘-— "- <

—
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SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT o | s \ﬂ'
SN

- THE STATE OF ALABAMA i
BALDWIN COUNTY } No... 2476 o

............................

TO ANY SHERIFF OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA:

You Are Hereby Commanded to SUMMON e BT L AT L it it
. to appear and plead, answer or demur, within thirty days from the service hereof, to the complaint
fﬂcd in the ClIC\.llt Court of Baldwm County, State of Alabama, at Bay Minette againsl....cielonees
3 b t s U on, orD. . . ]
Amer ican Civil Libertie nion, acP .................................................................. Defcndant ........
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.uiComes'now'che piaintiff in the'abova stfled cause and shows this . ‘ :. ";_

howorabla Court the folloqfng The defendant widely advertises that they

'.' Jf- |_-. - -

defend tha constitutional richts of eve*yone, specifically nnder ths ’ ‘?_:"f -

Bil1 Rights.'?laintiff;claims that what they really do or in this-. o

3405 .
cause. is to refuse -absolutely any help in- obteiﬁing such rights. "he;ﬁ P :"f'ﬂf‘
:'defendant has conspired to daprive the plainti‘f of his cowstitutional -“ o

rights and in practlce is doing peecisely the 0pposite of enat they pro— i_ "-
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mise. Conspirfng to dnprive anyone of his. constitutional riohts
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RN Plaintiff cleimS of the defendent $500,000..00 damaaes for obtainiag

_money - undcr false pzetences, viz; defendant inauced plaintiff to join ’

D -‘A . -.-" ‘? . 0; _-,-.:.1‘,.. R TR - e v g - et - -.._:-:35.::{‘;
ifﬂ;ﬁff -said orgenization and pay a m=mbership fee by adverLiSino Due Process
‘ . .- ..,:. - : \_‘_';,_ ,._.' e, I - : q._’-;:“,‘:
‘ Equelity, Freedom of Reliﬁion Freedom of the Pres » Fair zrlal Fre dom
;;" Tof Assembly, Academic Freedom end eVery mans rigbt to be his ‘own man in
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- f.;”fufl Americens, the ;¢bcrty of all is dcuLﬁ* hed and endeagered, Plaintdif
- T, avers; SR Co T - -

3 (2) That defendants activ t1es ia the ficld of civil rights have ]
' been devoted exclusively to the defenua of rioters 2ad groups vHoa

%_ activitics and aims Is the ultimate destruction of the Vaiced States
e Covérnnent by violent moans. These zre the individuals referred to

L ,wh;ch tha ACLU advertises with pride uhos& rights they defcnd.

(b) That the defeadant only engageu fn cases envolving tha ©ost -

h'notoriOUS 1ndfvidqus crea;ino thﬂ most national nevs covur za to the

'ﬁidetremant of plaintiff. | - o : :ff -
L 7 COUNT THO .

(&) That defendant has ignored‘plaintiff‘sfwriﬁten request for

. information on numeroug occasions. s BN

3 : - . 3 e . .
: ‘ X . N K JER. b, T

" (b) That defendent has ceused plaintiff great mental anguish &n

- frustration by sending plaintlif form letters. . li' I C

~{c) That. dc;endunt ctivities is liwited to' the sensationallenu: )

- volving notor Tous individugls to tha exclusion of rights of pléintiff. fif' -

WHERE“O“M, the premlses consiéared, on &1l causes of action, seperatodl
and severally, the plaintiff resPQctfﬁlly prsys that this Court will tske

'i,'jurisdiction of this cause, that the defendant be servad wlith the usuall°

0’

‘gummons and poocess to appear and answver h&fﬁiﬂ znd that the plnintif:

have judonmaﬁt for his dazages, cost of suit and such other and further

g ; . rclief as he may show himself cntitled to receive, And plaintiff further
' -  prays that such other, further and general rellef as may de appropriate
{.%i'L.E'T- . wader the preafses. Co ,1f; . - ' .;;;,? i_;t. P

-

¥ L. I - .
.- . - . -

"Respact;ully.Subéitted

| R v BERT L. MADDEN - Plaintiff '

St Tl Tl Box 376 =
s Co L Fairhope, Alabama o




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
: (SOUTHERN DIVISION}

BERT L. MADDEN,
Plalntlff Responaent,

CIVIL ACTION NO. /o 3/0.00-F

Ve : ’

- AMERTICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,

: A Corporatlon,
Defendant-Petleloner

. NOTICE

To: Circuit Court Clerk for Baldwin County, Alabama

‘_Copy_toi Bert L. Madden, Box 376,‘FairhoPe, Alabama

,5Please'take notice that'defendaﬁt—petitioner the 2merican Civil
-"Liberties Union, a corporation, this date filed in the United States
’Dlstrlct Court f0+ the Southern District of Alabama (Southern DlVlSlon)
petltlon and bond for the removal of “this case from the Clrcult
Court of Baldwin County, Alabama, coples of which are attached hereto.

Also attached is a Memorandum in Support of Removal.

. : ~ % ./
October ,;5~--1970' ' arles Morgan, J

Charles Morgan,/@r
Reber F. Boult,vﬁr.
Norman Slegel

5 Forsyth Street, N.W.
Atlanta, Georgla 30303

Melvin L. Wulf
156 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10010

-1§?%§; 1‘ B --.'.'-“ | . ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-
[ S o " PETITIONER
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
(SOUTHERN DIVISION)

BERT L. MADDEN, )
o Plalntlff Respondent,

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
A Corporation, )
Defendant-Petitioner.

et Sl e Yottt Nt Sl Ot Vgt Mot mpat?

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF REMOVAL
'“Rgmovél is governed by 28 U.S.C. § 1441. It provides:'
§ 1441. Actions removable generally

(a) Except as otherwise expressly provided by
Act of Congress, any civil action brought in a State
court of which the sitrict courts of the United States
have original jurisdiction, may be removed by the
defendant or the defendants, to the district court
- of the United States for the district and division
embracing the place where such action is- pending.

(b) Any civil action of which the district courts
have original jurisdiction founded on a claim or
right arising under the Constitution, treaties or
laws of the United States shall be removable without

“regard to the citizenship or residence of the parties.
Any other such action shall be removable only if none
of the parties in interest properly joined and served
as defendants is a citizen of the State in which such
action is brought. '

(¢) Whenever a separate and independent claim or
cause of action, which would be removable 1if sued
upon alone, is joined with one or more otherwise
non-removable claims or causes of action, the entire

. case may be removed and the district court may determine

all issues therein, or, in its discretion, may remand
all matters not otherwise within its original jurls—
diction. {emphasis added).

CIVIL ACTION NO./3/¢& D¢ -

—tt



'Defendant is not a citizen of the state in which the
.action was brought. 28 U.S.C. § 1441(b) provides for removal
in such cases.

 Respectfully submitted,
b / 7 ’

. .

Charles Morgan, Jr.

" Reber F. Boult, Jr.
- Norman Siegel [/ !

5 Forsyth Street, N.W.

Atlanta, Georgia 30303

Melvin L. ngf
156 Fifth Avenue
New Xork, New York 10010

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-PETITIONER




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
(SOUTHERN DIVISION)

BERT L. MADDEN,

Plaintiff-Respondent, CIVIL ACTION NO. /,:2/& .- Tp-)°

v.
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,

A Ccrporaticon,
Defendant-Petitioner.

. .‘ .
Bt Nt N Wl N Nl N Nyt

" BOND FOR REMOVAL

N ST L o exyporefine,
" KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That (P iew @,/Z/mz«s%@as

Principal and The Ztna Casualty and Surety Company

as surety are held and firmly bound unto the Complainant his

executors, administrators and assigns, in the sum of -Five Hundred

and no/100ths Dollars ($500.00% ) for the payment of which well and

truly to be made, the said principal and surety do hereby bind

themselves each of them, their successors and assigns, jOlntly and -

severally by these presents.

The condition of the above obligation is that:

The Principal has applied to the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Alabama for the removal of a certain
action commenced in the Circuit Court of Baldwin County, Alabama
wherein the plaintiff has brought an acts.on against defendant
corporation for $500,000 in damages for "obtaining money under false
pretenses" and $500,000 damages for "the breach of that cerbaln
wrltten agreement of membership in the ACLU."

NOW, THEREFORE, If said petitioner shall pay all costs and
disbursements incurred by reason of the removal proceedings should
it be determined that this case was not removahle or was improperly
removed, then this obligation is said to be void; otherwise, to remain
in full force and effect. : ‘

_ IN WITNESS WHEREQF, We have caused'this instrument to be executed,
this '13th day of October, 1970.

. ; -""—'?{%’-‘4_
;47’/‘-&5- / Cnae (/.;!/Z/ ’7/4;5 Zx_{a/,;m';/ d—‘m"y"

by il P B
Brincipal aba. iLiaferm oo fbg: Srre .,
P_ //a //,_/ 7
THE mINﬁ nggALIY AND SURETY COMPANY
) o .
'BY"‘/"/;’/ ':/.,_:..:::...
Surety T. E. Long, é.morney—:..l—fac*

/
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THE ZTNA CASUALTY AMD SURETY COMPANY
Hartford, Connecticut 06115

POWER OF ATTORNEY AND CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY OF ATT ORNEY (8)-IN-FACT

KNOW ALL IEN BY THESE PRESENTS, TrAT THE ATNA CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, 2 cotpo ation dely organized
under the laws of the Stzte of Connecticut, and having its principal office in the City of Hartford, County of Hartford, State of Connecticut,

hath made, constituted znd appointed, and does by these presents make, constitute 2ad appoint  Billy B. Lee, T. E. Leng or J. W,

Derocher *

of Atlanta, Georgia , its true and lawful Attorneys-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby con-

ferred to siga, execute and acknowledge, at any place within the United States, or, if the following line be filled in, within the area there
designated , the following instrument (s):

by bis sole sigtature and act, any and il boads, secognizances, conteacts.of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond,
recognizance, or conditiopal underteking, and any and all consents incident thereto

end to bind THE £ATNA CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, thereby zs fully and to the same extent as if the same were signed by
the duly authorized officers of THE ZTNA CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and all the acts of said Attorneys-in-Fact, pursuant
to the authority hereia given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This 2ppointment is made under 2ad by authority of the following provisions of the By-Laws of the Company which provisions are now in full
force 2nd effect and aze the only appliczble provisions of said By-Laws:

ARTICLE IV—Section 8. The President, any Vice President, or any Secrerary may from dme o dme appoint Resident Vice Presidents; Resident Assistant Zecre-

taries, Anosneys-in-Fact, end Agenss to act for aad oa behalf of the Company and may give any such appointee such authority 25 his certficate of authority may pre-

scribe to sign with the Compeny's pame and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, ceatracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the
nanire of = bond, recognizance, or conditional vadertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors may &t 2ay time remove any such appointee and
revoke the power grd authority given him.

ARTICLE I[V—Section 10. Any boad, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the pature of 2 bond, recognizance, or condidonal uwo-
dectoking shall be velid and binding upon the Company when (2) signed by the Prosident or 2 Vice President or by 2 Resident Vice President, pussuant w©
the power prescribed in the cerdficate of authodity of such Resident Vice President, and duly awested and sealed with the Company's seal by z Secretary o
Assistant Secretery os by 2 Resident Assistant Secretary, pursusnt o the power prescribed in the certificate of authority of such Resident Assistznt Secretary;
or dgb) duly execated (under seal, if required) by one or mote Aroraeys-in-Fact pursuant t the power prescribed in his or their certificate or certificates of
suthority, '

This Pewer of Artorney sod Certificate of Authority is signed and sealed by facsimile noder zad by awthority of the following Resolutico voted by the Board

" of Trirectors of THE ETNA CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at 2 meeting duly called and held on the 220d dey of November, 1968.

“WOTED: - Thir the sigiature of Witliam G- Railey, Scnior Vice President, or of Andrew I Anderson, Vies Presiden, or of D. N. Gage, Assistant Vice Pres-
ideat, or of Ncil 3. Piansdel, Secretery, or of Benjamia I Radding, Secremsy, or of Curtis X. Shaw, Sacretary, zad the seal of e Comapany may be affixed
by facsimiic to any power of attorney or to eay cervficate relating iereso eppointing Resident Vice Presidents, Residens Assisant Secretaries or Artotneys-in-
Fzct for purposes only of execatog and suesting bonds and underkings nad other wiritings obligatory in the garure thereof, and any such power of attorney
or certificare bearing such facsimile signoture or facsimile seal shall be valid and biading vpon the Company and any such power so executed and cerdfied
by such ggzz'mile signamuze and farsimile seal shall be valid 2nd binding upon the Company in the future with respect o any bond or undermking to which
it is steachad.

N WITNESS WHEREOF, THE HATNA CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY has caused this instrument to be signed by its
Sseretary , and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed this 6th day of .January .19 TC.

THE ATNA CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY

o DT

State of Connecticut :
County of Hasiford  {* Hariford

Secretary
On this 6th day of January , 19 70 before me personally came CURTIS K. SHAW "
to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he is Secretary of

THE ATNA CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he
knows the szl of sa2id cosporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; and that he executed the said instrument
on behalf of the corporation by authority of his office under the By-Laws thereof.

et

CERTIFICATE :

I the undersigned,  Secretary . of THE ATNA CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, 2 stock
corporation of the State of Connecticut, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing and attached Power of Attorney and Certificate of Au-
‘thority remains in full force 2nd has not been revoked; and furthermore, that Asticle TV—Sections 8 and 10, of the By-Laws of the Company,
and the Resolution of the Board of Directors, as set forth in the Certificate of Authority, are now in force.

Signed and Sealed 2t the Home Office of the Company, in-the City of Hartford, State of Connecticut. Dated this 13th day C?f
October L1370 -
-~ : —
Secretary
CAT,

. . a
(S1921-B) (M) 169 : : PRINTED i 076 A,

My ccmmissid!miru March 31, 19 71 //;'ﬁm Public
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CRAWFORD AND COOPER
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
1407 DAVIS AVENUE

MOBILE, AL.ABAMA 36603

VERNON Z. CRAWFORD TELEPHONE 432-1881
ALGERNON J. COOPER, JR. AREA CODE 205

DAVID COAR

Qctober 26, 1971

Judge Telfair Mashburn
Circuit Court

28th Judicial Circuit
Bay Minette, Alabama

Dear Judge Mashburn:

On Friday October 15, 1971 the case of Madden versus American
Civil Liberties Union, Damages #9476 was set on the docket
sheet. As I showed you that afternoon, the case was trans-
ferred from the jurisdiction of your court to Federal Court,
where 1t was subsequently dismissed.

As you requested, I am enclosing copies of the pleading and
the order of the court dismissing the case. I trust these
papers will be sufficient for you to decide to dismiss the
action which is on your docket permanently.

If the enclosed is not sufficient, please advise me at your
earliest convenience.

Very truly yours,

CRAWFORD AND COOPER

A. Cooper
AJC:rcc

Enclosure

c. C. Norman Siegal




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
(SOUTHERN DIVISION)

BERT L. MADDEN,
Plaintifs,

v. CIVIL . ACTION NO. 6512-71-P

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
A Corporation,

E N N e N L L W

Defendant.

////67 | . MOTION TO TRANSFER
j i .
1A

Defendant moves the Court to transfer this cause to
the United States District Court_for the Southern District of
New York pursuant to 28 U.S.C; § 1404 (a).

" Respectfully submitted,

~ Melvin L. Wulf
5 ’ B Lawrence G. Sager
v ' Joel M. Gora
CL1Ee TLIECH Ruenue

' New York, N.Y. 10010

A.J. Cooper
" Crawford Fields Cooper
©.1407 Davis Avenue
Mobile, Alabama

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I‘certify that I have served a copy of the foregoing Motidn
to Tranéfer and accompanying Motion to dismiss and Brief in support
thereof on Plaintiff Bert L. Madden by mailing a copy addressed to
him at Box 376, Fairhope, Alabam%.

This ~day of , 1971




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
(SOUTHERN DIVISION)

BERT L. MADDEN,
Plaintiff, -
Ve CIVIL ACTION NO. 6512-71~P

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UN¢ON
A Corporation,

L]

''''''''

Defendant.

 MOTION TO DISMISS

The defendant moves the court pursuant to Fed. R. Civ..

B, 12 () as follows:

1. To dismiss the above'entitled action on the ground of

lack of jurisdiction over the person in that the defendant is a

corporation organized under the laws of the State of New York and

1, Was not and is not doing business in Alabama.

.
-

/
2. To dismiss the action because of improper venue.

3. To dismiss the action_because of insuffiﬁiency of process.
'4. .To diémiss the action because of insufficiency of
serVice of proceés.
S. To dismiss the action because the complaint fails
to state é claim upon which ;elief can be granted.

. Respectfully submitted,

':_Melvin L. Walf
Lawrence G. Sager
. Joel M. Gora

S “;;fffﬂf _ fi'_ 156 Fifth Avenue

New York, New York 100107 '

- “A.J. Cooper

", Crawford Fields Cooper
1407 Davis Avenue

' Mobile, Alabama

. ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT




., IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
/" FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
(SOUTHERN DIVISION) ' :

BERT L. MADDEN,

Plaintiff,
V. : L . .
- . CIVIL ACTION NO. 6512~71-P .
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, S '
A Corporatiocn,

T M e N Vet et N S

Defendant.

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOGTION TO.DISMISS

Jurisdiction, venue and process

The Jjurisdiction, venue, process, and service of'process are all
defective as to defendant American Civil Liberties Union, a New York
corporation not domesticated in or doing business in the State of Ala-

bama. Jurisdiction is limited by the due process clause of the

fourteenth amendment. See e.g., Pennover v. Neff, 95 U.S. 714 (1878);

‘. New York Times Co. v. Connor, 365 F.2d 567 (5th Cir. 1966); Developments
- ] / .

in the Law-State Court Jurisdiction, 73 Harﬁ: L.Rev. 909 (1960} .

Qf course,'if there is no jurisdiction because of the deféndant's
being a nonnresident, venue is likewise improper.
“ Service of.process was not‘propef because, as cdefendant will show
T upon evideﬁtiary hearing on this motion, no:officer, agent or employee
ofithe defendant corporatiop waéhserved with’process,'nbr was there any;
‘.atﬁempt to comply_with Alabama law.
Even if process had been correctly served, it still would be void
because defendant is simply not within the jurisdiction of the courts

of the Sﬁate of Alabama. The proof will show that within the state

" fhe defendant has solicited membership by mail. This is considerably

SR . - PRI SN [P AR s A g < e ] e e e & sk b [ . -




iess than an actual business solicitation of orders for a corporation's

~products which, however, was insufficient to constitute doing business

:in Alabama in Swicegood v. Century Factors, Inc., 280 .Ala. 37, 18% So.24
776 (1966). ‘' Or such mempberships may be analogized to.the.substantial

nunber of subscriptions to the New York Times (average Alabama aéily

circulation of 395 and Sunday circulation of 2,455) which, together with

other activity, was still insufficient to constittte doing business in

New York Times Co. v;'Connor,;BBS'F.2d 567, 570 (5th Cif.w19§6).

Alsq, tﬁe nature of.this defeﬁdant's activity reqﬁires special
Protection underlthe due process and equal.;rotection ciauses of the
fdurteenth'ameﬁdmentga; well as the:first amehdmené and the bili of
rights‘generally.' EQr dgfehdant.is.an organization devoted exclusively
to thelproteé£ion.of the civil liberties guarantees of the Constitution

Of the United States, particularly the Bill of Rights and the Reconstruc-

" gion Amenaments;fﬁgg_ NAACP v. Alabama, 357 U.S. 449 {(1958) (and its

‘' later chapters at 360 U.S. 240 (1959), 368 U.S. 16 (1961) and 377 U.S.

k]

. 280 (1964)); Wallace v. Brewer, Civ, No. 2988-N (M.D. Ala. June 9, 1970)

'(three—judge coﬁrt); Sobol v. Perez, 289'F.~Supp. 392 (E;D. La. 1968)

{three-judge court)..

~Failure to state a claim
_ _ 5

The plaintiff asks for three million dollars apparently because

he alieges that the ACLU defends only certain types oi Qroups anﬁ‘in—'
dividuals. There is no allegaticn as to what this has to do with the

.'plaintiff,_so plaintiff has no . standing. He does notfallege;the'

invasion.of “any legally protected . . . right . .. ._;""REA.V. Central?

rouisiana Electric Co., 354 F.2d 859, 863 (Sth Cir.), cert. denied,

385 U.S. 815 (1966).

_ 1. Plaintiff also asks the court to "give serious consideration
- to awarding punitive triple damages.” . - L

C _f.f' S




| .
,But even 1f the plaintiff ald have standlng, the act1V¢t1es

'allegea do not constltute any sort of. legal wrong,‘rather they are

activities amply protected by the first amendment. See United Mine

Workers v. Tllinois State Bar Association, 389 U. S. 217 (1967)- Brothexr

hood of Railroad T;ainmen v. Virginia, 377 U.Ss. 1 (1964): NAACP v.
Button, 371 U.S. 415 (L963).

On the doubtful assumbtlon that plalntlff is trying to make out
some sort of contract clalm, defendant ‘points out that no contract is

alleged.  See S.Wright & Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure, Civil

§ 1235 (1969). There appears no specific offer, no acceptance of any
offer, and certainly no consideration. Nor does 1t appear that any
possible contract has any definite or ascertainable terms. See 17

| - C.J.S. Contracts § 1 (1963); 172 id. at-§ 535. The lack of allegation

Y

' 0f a contract would ‘appear to be fatal. And-

Where the contract does not on its face purport to
bind defendant, plaintiff rust allege facts showing that
it was executed byv. or is the obligation of, defendant.
17A C.J.S. Contracts § 534 . (1963)(01t1ng, in the 1970
‘supplement, Air Engineers, 'Inc. Reese, 283 Ala. 355
. . 217 So. 2nd 24 (1966)).

In an action on a contract, the . . . complaint must N
show a valid contract, that is, such pleading must demon- |
strate an existing, binding, completed, and enforceable ' '
contract between the parties and state facts showing that
defendant 1s under a legal obligation or duty to Dlalntlff-

- an averment that, by reascn of a contract, it became the

. duty of defendant to do certain acts is insufficient; the
facts from which such duty arose must be stated. Id. at’
§ 535 (footnotes omitted; Alabama citations inciude Crumpton
v. Campbell, 228 ala. 79, 152 So 220: McGowen Lumber CoO. V.
R.J. Camp Lumber Co., 192 ala. 35, 68 So. 263).

It is black letter law that “[m]aterlal parts of the contract
e .. must.be stated in plaintiff's pleading with certalnty . e 2o W"
.5g. Also the consideration must be alleged. Id. at § 536

Whatever the theory of plaintiif's case it must fall for an

‘additional reason ~ it theorizes that there was an advance guarantee

-




by défendant corébration to the unknown plaintiff that the corporation
would represent Qig in oﬁ%aiﬁing what. he believes to be.his coﬁstitu—
+ional righits. Were such a éuﬁrantee made it would contravene publ?c
policy. |

Although he apparently doesn't rely on it as a cause of action;
it is pointed out that plaiﬁtiff's unsubstantiated conclusory.allew
gation of conspiracy could not in any eveﬂt serve as a basis for a

cause of action. See, e.d., Vorachek v. United States, 337 F.2d 797

(8th Cir. 1964); Joyce v. Ferrazzi, 323 F.2d 931 (lst Cir. 1963):

Vigil v. United States, 293 F. Supp. 1176 (D. Colo. 1968); Reinke v.

Waiworth, 282 F. Supp. 377 (E.D. Wis. 1968); Huey v. Barloga, 277

F. Supp. 864 (N.D. I1l., 1967); Delaware Vailey Conservation Association

v. Resor, 269 F. Supp. 181, 183, 185 (1967), aff'd, 392 F.2d 331 (34

cir. 1968). e /

Respectfully submitted,

. Melvin L. Wulf
-Lawrence G. Sager
~Joel M. Gora
156 rifth Avenue ‘
‘New York, New York 10010

: A.J. Cooper-
R Crawford Fields Cooper
. _ 1407 Davis Avenue
' "~ Mobile, Alabama

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT

-
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"IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT =
TipfFOR THE 'SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA L
i : (SOUTHERN DIVISION) :

BERT L. MADDEN _
e Plalntlff

| CIVIL ACTION NO. 6316-70-P
| '_ U, S. DISTRICT COURT

SOU. DIST. ALA. :
FILED N CLERK'S O"FICE

- get 2.0 1970
w:umm il o'commoa

- ,AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNIOSI, |
3A Corporatlon, _
‘ ' Defendant—?etltloner

i

~MOTION TO .TRANSFER
_dDefendantfPetitibner moves the Court to transfer this cause = °
to the United&States'District‘Couft'for the Southern Distfidt ofm!” 

‘“New-rdrklpuisuant'to‘28 ﬁ.S.C.3§ l404(a)1

:%ffiﬁ~Respectfully'sﬁbmittea'31-5,

\ - '. " @i%f %ﬂ/j@i

" Charles Morgan, Jz

.‘ﬁM@ ; “*hf¥ f”1Vfﬁi;=@fﬂfijnff~iff7ff-Reber F. Boult, J

" Norman Siegel
.~ 5 Forsyth Street, N.W.
. Atlanta, Georgla 30303

55 : Melvin L. Wulf B L RS
©7 156 Fifth Avenue 3 ':ﬂﬁ} SN
i New York, New York lOOlO IR

- ATTORNEYS FOR DEFEI\TDANI"-_-'.'_‘- E
' PETITIONER L

o o CERTIFICATE OIF'SERVICE

, f I certlfy that I have served a: copy of the foreg01ng Motlon ~w :\l1

.j to ;ransfer and accompanylng Motion. to DlSmlSS and Brlef 1n ;j

'f;support thereo; ‘on Plalnulff Bert L. Madden. by nalllng a: copy

iaddressed to hlm at Box 376 Falrhope[ Alaoama.-aﬁ”

Thls 19 h day of Oc?fr 1970, o e

e e bt
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W THE UWITVD STATES DISTRICT COUnT FOR -
T[V SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA - '
.. SCUTHERN DIVISICN

So)
g )
- Plaintiff, : % :
V. ) cIvVIL AcTION
-'A:EEICAY CAVIL LIBERTIES ) - No. 6512—71%?
'Wa@"l : g
De*endant. . ) ;

| ORDER ON M@M“uw TO DISMISS

‘Plaintiff brings this suit against the
American ClVli leur ies Union in 2 pro se covplaint

TOm & reaalnw of the complalqt it is diffucult to

'determine ex«c»&y what bis theory of action is; however,

Hhy
PL\

i

o

%

lain scems to be complaining that the ACLU has de-'

€f  ;c1ine@ to act‘upon his request that they litigate his
claims iﬁ connection with some stocm., Plaintiff does
not allé e any contract Wthﬂ would oblxvaﬁe the ACLY
- to andéitn“e such 2 suit. o ) Tf' :*;i.~if
ﬁadltmnally, it appears that the ACLU 13 not
wwtnln ahe Jurisdiction of this court._.;| | |
o } ."- Wor the reasons expressed the:moﬁiongt65=ﬁ 
- dismiss 13 u%é} - )

Lt

‘“-a e motion to transfer is MOOT and is therefore

Done, tnls the 5 day of '-qm?csi#;

1971, Us. ISTRICT COURT
SOU. DIST. ALA.
I‘;L;.D AND ENTERED, THIS THE

- L5Zauy or se0fmben YSRGIL PITTHAN
: 1(} 1/ - MINUTE EL\T RY o ,“: m\i‘:{k }) sr 'aAri&ES Dib ™ icrf JLDMV
NO. ')sj ?’ Q E

w e i iy . . k]
o : ’

L“JQQl O:CONOR, CLAER
ny bz Ae \]u- i

DETU ;Y CLEZRK !
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DEC 291575

zﬁ-THE‘“RITED'sLA“Ls DISTRICT COURT TOR THE sovisznn Dzszazcm o:f
S o ALABANA

T - . - -
,,__.»- ) i . ) Tl -

' BERT L. MADDEN
. . : S L EV -..',' T

Plaintiff

. VB. . B0 R R R o -
” L 7 - CIVIL ACTION Xo. 6316-70 .
AMERICAN'CIVIL‘LXBERTIES.UNIOH;, 0 R R T
A Corporation, . _;/,f‘.=z L
g S P L L S {T.*}jf;_.;g5_ ;;_
Defendanjgf  ) SRR Sl -f'iﬁﬁuf_g-- :

"‘

‘ }otion to dismiss having been ¢ilea by the defendant _
. American Civil Liberties Union, and said notion having been  fJ

submitt ted %o the court after argument on November 13, 1970'i5ff1{ﬁ5”

- ORDIRED end ﬁDJUDGED by the Courﬁ Lh&G the motion S
s hereby GRANTED and this cause is hereby DISMISSED, with - ' = =
' costs taxed to tne plaint T.- 7 ' P

CLUHE 8t Fﬂb*-ﬂptﬁ7ﬁb°mﬁ this 2 dsy of

Ta
O - L4 S e LI vadd iy Ul.l.\' C.C.
1

‘I&j

. A
1 ,— —-.;..' DT Ay
¥ .-k -.Ld —aamly

‘U&Ti' 'EL) b.Ln.Lw LDAoinLon TRVISTCTSN

V. S. DISTRI ICT COUfcm LUt L e e \
- sou. DIST. ALA, j}_‘ l o o e Dt
j""ILuD AXD HALER“D THTS mwv'f'_f -

- WILLIRYM g, o'cowh cuun:[ﬁi
- DHPUMY CLHRK

. J_’ -~ .\’ »—.\_\




:IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT CObRT -
~FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA .
~ (souTsERYN. DIVISION) -

BERT L.. MADDEV,

PlalntlLL, l. CIVIL ACTION NO. 6316~ 70-P L
_ SR ;g S r~‘4_517;75)"w--“,_nf;-- LT T L
Ve o ST *fjgfeﬂjjf‘f* e
| o : ey
‘;AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, )
‘A Corporation,. = - ' )
‘ Defendant—?etltloner.-)

MOTION TO DISMISS -

)

Theidefendantépetiﬁoner moves_the'eourt.pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P.

_12(b) as follows:

alf‘ TO drsmlss the above entltled actlon on the ground of lack'of

jurledlctlon over the person in that the defendant—petltloner is a corporatlou.;
;organlzed under the 1aws of the State of New York and was not and is not |
‘éoingubusiness_ln Alabama or subject to the service of process w1th1n the wa?\
-Southeiu.District'of Alabama nor in the State of A;abama._emefi:fufaaﬂ;;' ";'Q

| _2;.'$o_aismiss'the action because of improéer Qénue;. -

_ j3;'_fo dismiss the action because of 1nsu£flcleucy of proeess;_‘: : . ‘-7,

4. To dismiss the action because of 1nsuff1c1ency of serv1ce of process.'

5. To dismiss the action because the complalnt falls to state a clalm ﬁfﬁ

r-”,uponfwhich'relief‘can.be.granﬁed.'7

| ff1Respectfully submltted,_lfFj-

_j}_cnarles Morgan, J§¢§7
""Reber. F. Boult, Jr¥%

.o”uNorman Siegel _ o
;_,:‘QQS Torsyth Street, N.W. L
“e_{fAtlanta, Georgla 30303

sufosMelv1n Walf
7 156 Fifth Avenue
7*:_New York,-New York 10010

'7;;ATT0RNEYS FOR DEFENDANT*PETITIONER




- .IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
| FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA -
) (SOUTHERN D;VISION)

__B RT L. MADDEN, _ , T O AL
3 ' Pla:.ntlff ~CIVIL ACTION NO. 6316~70-P

Ve

- "AMERTICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
~A-Corporation, .
: . Defendant-Petitioner. )

)

)

)

Sy
Sy

)

)

)

.| BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS

’ Jurisdictioﬁ,uaenue and_process

| Thé;jurisdiction, venue, process,.and sérﬁice of.ﬁfaceaé'

_aare'all dafective as to defenéant—petitioner American éiﬁily,fa 
‘Liberﬁies Union,_a New Yorkicorporation not dOmesticatadgih ora.

lﬁAdoing busiﬁess in the State of Alabama. Jurisdictionisalimiéea”

‘by the due proceés clause of the fourteenth amendment. See,

e.g., Pennéyer v. Neff, 95 U.S. 714 (1878) ; New York TimeS'Co;;

“v. Connoxr,.365 F.2d4 567 (5th Cir. 1966);” Developments in the:,fa;_-

i'Law-State Court Jufisdiction,EVSaﬁarv. L. ﬁe¢:;§09 (1960) .
5W;NJ_Of_course,iif”;heremis"ﬁo;iu;isdiqtiQaAbeaause o% fhe -
defendantﬂs being a nonfresident, veﬁue is'likéWise impgoPefg
Service of process was not érbper becaase; as defendant
S will show tpdn‘evidentiary hearing on'this.motéon,_no officerj.'
._“égent orhemployeeaof,the defendanﬁlborpbratioﬁ:was:SQrQaa.ﬁith.fbm
"_apfocess,.nor;was thefe.any attémpt tolqomply with Alabaﬁa.law.a
| Even-if.pﬁocess had béen:cofrectly.served;ait:still.would ”:E
a bé void because defendant is 51mply not w1th1n.the Jurlsdictlon

_'of'the courts of the State of Alabama. The proof will show that

' within the state the defendant has sol*cited_membe:ship ;7-3ﬁ'

e



. which, however, was insufficient to constitute doing business in -

- _(average Alabama daily circulation of 395 and Sunday circulationf

“by mail. This is considerably less than an aétuai"

business solicitation of orders for a corporation’s products

Alabama in Swicegood v.'CentUrv Factors, Inc., 280 Ala. 37,

1189 So. 2d 776 (1966). Or such memberships may be analogized

"+to the substantial number of subscriptions to the New York Times

of 2,455) which, together with other'activity, was still insuf-

ficient to constitute doing business in New York Times Co. V.

Connor, 365 F.2d 567, 570 (5th Cir. 1966).

Also, the nature of this defendant's activity requires

special protection under the'due process and equal protection

" eclauses of the fourteenth amendment as well as‘the first amend-

i

~organization devoted exclusively to the protection of the civil ’

Cment and the bill of rights generally . For defendant is an

liberties guarantees of the Constitution of the United States,

‘particularly the Bill of Rights and the Reconstruction Amendments.

Cf. NBACP v. Alabama, 357 U.S. 449 (1958) (and its later chapters

‘at 360 U.S. 240 (1959), 368 U.S. 16 (1961) and 377 U.S. 280

{1964)) Wallace v. Brewer, ClV No. 2988~N (M D. Ala Jﬁne 9,

1970) (three judge court) ; Sobol v. Perez, 289. F. Sﬁép. 392
(E.D. La 1968} (three judge court) .

Be31des venue not being proper anzyhere in the State of

Alabama it is certalnly notaproper in Baldwin County, Alabama

where the defendant has no presence. See Ala. Code tit. 7, §§ 54,

60 {1958)-.-

CFailure to state a claim

In the first count of his complaint, the'plaintiff-asks u'{




o
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S
’

for $500,000 apparently because he alleges that the ACLU defends .
- only certain types of grdups and individuals. There is no
allegation as to what this has .to do with the plaintiff, so

'571plaintiff has no standing.' He does not allege the invasion of

‘“any legally protected . . . right . . . .” REA v. Central ;f-

- Louisiana Electric Co., 354 F.2d 859, 863 (5th Cir.), cert.

' denied, 385 U.S. 815 (1966).
But even 1f the plaintiff did have standing, the activities  " ' ,:
" alleged do not constitute any sort of legal wrong; rather they

raré'activities amply protected by the first amendment. See

" United Mine Workers v. Illinois State Bar Association, 389 U.S. -

217 (1967) ; Brotherhood of Railroad Trainmen v. Virginia 377 =@ "

':‘ﬁ;s.ll.(l964); NAACP v. Button, 37l_U.S;‘415 (1963) .

| '>.Coun£‘two is no better. :It re—aileges some of count oné'ana:_
‘falso:says £hat defeﬁdant héé ignored plaintiff's written_feéuesﬁsi
© - for inﬁormation‘;nd that plaintiff;haé_been sent form letteré;,

"  Eau$ing him-anéuish. Again no knowﬁllegal wrong is alleged.

On fhe"aoubﬁful assumption thét plain£iff'is trying to make' 

__Ouﬁ'sémé-éort of confractlclaim; defendaqt_points‘ouﬁ that no

-contract is alleged. See g_Wfight & Miller, Federal Prictice & -

”ﬂ proceaure, Civil'§ 1235 (1969) . There appears no specific offer,
‘no aCCepﬁance of any offer, and ceftainly no consideratiog. .Norf'
ddes it appear that.any possible contract has any_definite-of 
 .ascertaiﬁableLterms. See 17 C.J.S. Contracts § 1 (1963) ; 17A.lgL
iaﬁ“§535.' The'iéck-of.allegation'of:a'cqntractﬁwould‘appeér.to be
. faéal:l'And: | : o -
- ' Wheré the contraé; does not on its face purport to
- bind defendant, plaintiff must allege facts showing that : S
it was executed by, or is the obligaﬁion of, défendant. | o




g gng L s i i

178 C.J.S. Contxacts §.534 (1963) (citing, in the 1970
. supplement, Air Engineers, Inc. v Reese, 283 Ala. 355,
. 217 So. 2nd 24 (1966)).

_ In an action on a contract, the . . . complaint .
- must show a valid contract, that is, such pleading must

P

"demonstrate an existing, binding, completed, and enforceable_f::;

contract between the parties and state facts showing that
- .defendant is under a legal obligation or duty to plaintiff;
. an averment that, by reason of a contract, it became the
-duty of defendant to do certain acts is insufficient; the
- facts from which such duty arose must be stated. Id..at

L"§ 535 (footnotes omitted; Alabama citations include Crumpton

. v. Campbell 228 Ala. 79, 152 So. 220; McGowen Lumber Co.
' ¥. R.J. Camp Lumber Co., 192 Ala. 35, 68 So. 263)

‘It is black letter law that “"[miaterial parts of the

‘contract . . . must be stated in plaintiff's pleading with
- cértainty-. . .'.“‘ ;§;'Also the considération must be alleged."if,

Id. at § 536.

Whatever the theory of plaintiff's case it must fall for

‘an additional reason - it theorizes that there was an advance

guarantee by defendant corporation to the unknown plaintiff

‘that the corporation would represent him in obtaining what. he
believes to be his constitutional rights. Were such a gquarantee
. made it would contrévene public'policy.

Although he apparentiy doesn't rely on it as a cause of

.‘acﬁion, it is pointed out that plaintiff’'s ﬁnsubstgnt”éted

conclusory allegation of conspiracy could not in any event serve

2s.a basis for a cause of action. See, e.g., Vorachek v. United

" states, 337 F. 28 797 (8th Cir. 1964); Joyce v. Ferrazzi 323

- F.2d 931 (1lst Cir. 1963); WVigil v. Unjited States, 293 F. Supp.

1176 (D. Colo. 1968) ; Reinke v. Walworth, 282 F. Supp. 377

e

T




" (E.D. WlS. 1968) ‘Huey v. Barloga, 277 F. Supp. 864 (N D. 111.
= 1967)

"269 F. Supp. 181, 183;_185_(1967L{aff'd}?392-F.2d 33;,;3&;¢ir4jﬁ:f¢.

1968)

Delaware Vallgy Conservatlon Assocmatlon V. Resor,.

:Respectfully.sﬁbmitted L N

-‘Charles Morgan, Jr.
Reber F. Boult, .Jr
Norman Siegel _
SRR '5 Forsyth Street, N.W.
~ - ! Atlanta, Georgia 30303

Melvin Wulf
156 Fifth Avenue

New York, New York 10010 ;* “:-5f:t7

_ATTORNEYS.FOR DEFENDANT-PETITIONER == =
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HOWARD A. MANDELL, Attormey at Law '7 112 Washington Building
March 2, 1972 Montgomery, Alabama 36104

(205) 262~1666

The Honorable Eunice Blackman
Clerk, Circuit Court of
Baldwin County, Alabama

P.0. Box 239

Bayminetie , Alabmmy s e
Re: " Mashburn v. A.C.IL.U.
Dear Mrs. Blackman, Case No. 9476

I represent the A.C.L.U. in the greater Montgomery area.
Several months ago, I spoke with Judge Mashburn about the
status of the above-styled case. He informed me at that time
that the case had been dismissed. A copy of the docket sheet
was sent to me.

In looking over the docket sheet, I note one small change
which should be made in the last entry. Madden filed two
lawsuits. The first suit against the A.C.L.U. was filed in
this Court on September 8, 1970. After the case was removed,
Judge Pittman issued an order on Decembexr 22, 1970 dismissing
the case. Then Madden filed another suit against the A.C.L.U.;
this suit was filed in federal court in Mobile. Judge Pittman
issued an order dismissing this suit on September 15, 1971.

Thus, I would appreciate your amending the last entry,
which reads:

"10-27-71 Dismissed on authority of order of Federal
District Court, Honorable Virgil Pittman, dated September
15, 1971, Pl. taxed with the costs.”

to read as follows:
"10-27~71 Dismissed on authority of orders of Federal
District Court, Honorable Virgil Pittman; dated December
22, 1970 and September 15, 1971, Pl. taxed with Ethe costs.™

I would appreciate your sending me a copy of the docket
sheet as amended.

Thank you very much. I am,
Very truly yours,

EtCQZ&azf7C:T/%%é;V

oward A. Mandell
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BERT L, MADDEN IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

FPlaintiff, BALDWIN COUNTY, ALAPAVA
V3.

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES

UNION, a corporation CASE XNO, 9476

Defendant.

M N W Wyt Mria¥ Mot Wy i Sacond Vgt

INTERVENTION COMPLAINT

Théwﬁéfifidnefwﬁéﬁeéwﬁ.mﬁrydfnﬁfays t&éé the Court accept this
plea for interventlion in the above case. He has been injured in

his family relations, his business relations and his church relabte
ions, by the actions of the ACLU.

1. There has been no influence more detrimental to the interests
of our Southern Sta es than that of the ACLU.

They have done all possible to disrupt our soecial customs
and to cause ill-feelings between whites and blacks,

They have positivily refused to recognize our guaranteed
Constitutional rights of 1life, liberty, and properiy as stated in
the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments.

2. The defendants activities in the field of ¢ivil rights have
been devolted execlusively to the dcfense of rioters and groups whose
actitivities and aims is the ultimate destruction of 4the Tnited
States Goveranment by violent means

5. That the defendants only engage in cages envolving the most

notorious individuals creating the mos%t national news coverage to

the detrement of retitioner,

. PRYYR - Petitionew
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SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT

THE STATE OF ALABAMA Circuit Court, Baldwin County
BALDWIN COUNTY [
J
............................ TERM, 19........
TO ANY SHERIFF OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA:
You Are Hereby Commanded to Summon ... Amers_carxclvllllbertlesUnlon?acorp. .......

to appear and plead; answer or demur, ‘within thirty-days from- the service hereof, to-the complaint

filed in the Circuit Court of Baldwin County, State of Alabama, at Bay Minette against.......ccccrmeccnomss

American Civil Liberties Uniom, 2 COTD. ... o Defendant........
by BEEE Lia MBAGOIL oo iseseceeessssemeasnres e om0
.......................................................................................................................................................... Plaintiff........
Witness my hend this..o.. 85, day Of cueemerccrreens) SeREETDET e 19..79




....................

....................

THE STATE OF ALABAMA

BALDWIN COUNTY
,", CIRCUIT COURT
JDERT L. MADDEN
Pl'unhffs
Vs,

AMERTCAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,

...........................................................................

[
Filed ......... september 857 ... 19/8
[t :
. L o~
Alice J buck 7| .
.................................... Vi drsanniaangisnatienstinnen;?
YR
oo ——
o s
ot
L} ;
st
rt—‘.
£
none

............................................................................

Defendant’s Attorney

e Pprva R Gl

5/ 6 Fewr Yittyy o

Defendant lives at

.......................................................................

oo &.’.).clq.ﬁa:u ...... Uil Row Shexife

1 have executed this summons

by s ey

| @Mﬂ . v

.
.............................. rervrreemrssrieenn ey Sheriff

................................ eevesceeres Deputy Sheriff

Moore Printing Co, - Bay Minette, Ala



BERT L. MADDEN pX4

Plaintiff )¢ IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
vs. ) ( BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES )¢
UNION, a corporation oS

) ( CASE NO. /%7é

Defendant

JR¢
COMPLAINT

Comes now the plaintiff in the above styled cause and shows this
honorable Court the following: The defendant widely advertises that they
defend the comstitutional rights of everyome, specifically under the
Bill of Rights. Plaintiff claims that what they really do or in this
cause is to refuse absolutely any help:in obtaining such rights. The
defendant has conspired to deprive the plaintiff of his constitutional
rights and in practice is doing precisely the opposite of what they pro-
mise. Conspiring to deprive anyome of his constitutional rights is a
charge frequently and sucessfully used by our Federal Government. Plain-

tiff claims of defendant damages in the amount of $ 1,000,000.00.

COUNT ONE

Plaintiff claims of the defendant $500,000.00 damages for obtaining
money under false pretences, viz; defendant induced plaintiff to join
said organization and pay a membership fee by advertising Due FProcess,
Equality, Freedom of Religion, Freedom of the Press, Fair Trial, Freedom
of Assembly, Academic Freedom and every mans right to be his own man in
a free self-governing society ~ this is the gift of freedom - and this is
the aim of the American Civil Liberties Union. Further, that the ACLU
has been in the battle for the liberties of all Americaums, regardless of
race, economic status, creed or political belief. Often we are proud of
the individuals whose rights we defend in the Courts, legislature, execu-
tive agencies or police statioms. But the ACLU like the comstitution,

knows no distinction. When a basic right is denied to even pne of 200,000,000




Americans, the liberty of all is deminished and endangered. Plaintiff
avers;

(a) That defendants activities in the field of civil rights have
been devoted exclusively to the defense of rioters and groups whose
activities and aims is the ultimate destructiom of the United States
Government by violent means. These are the individuals referred to

which the ACLU advertises with pride whose rights they defend.

(b) That the defendant only engages in cases envolving the most
notorious individuals creating the most national news coverage to the

detrement of plaintiff.
COUNT TWOQ

Plaintiff claims the further and additiomal amount of $500,000.00
damages for the breach of that certain written agreement of membership

in the ACLU.

(a) That defendant has ignored plaintiff's written request for
gn q

information on numerous occasions.

(b) That defendant has caused plaintiff great mental anguish and

frustration by sending plaintiff form letters.

{c) That defendants activities is limited to the sensational en-

volving notorious individuals to the exclusion of rights of plaintiff.

WHEREFORE, the premises considered, om all causes of action, seperate
and severally, the plaintiff respectfully prays that this Court will take
jurisdiction of this cause, that the defendant be served with the usual
summons and ppocess to appear and answer herein and that the plaintiff
have judgement for his damages, cost of suit and such other and further
relief as he may show himself entitled to receive. And plaintiff further
prays that such other, further and general relief as may be appropriate

under the premises.

Respectfully Submitted,

BERT L. MADDEN - Plaintdiff
Box 376
Fairhope, Alabama




Plaintiff respectfully demands a trial by jury in this cause.

BERT L. MADDEN - Plaintiff

Defendant may be served
throught its agent at:

Rick Singer
Chairman Alabama CLU

P. 0. Box 1972
University, Alabama 35486

Subscribed and Sworn to before me this

_L_day of J#Mv , 1970.

% PR it . ¥
IS, F‘%EE?‘% CLERK

REGISTER




Bay Minette, Ala,, .... d%/ﬁ 1970

To the Sheriff of ...\ 4 falezdai...... County, . JZMGQJMM ........... Alabama
I enclose herewith .. J}LC/ ;fﬂ“ ﬁ Wd} W IPMJ J A oo

216 Beeh 70 1, 1. 4o L. waw,,aﬂw

Please serve and return as early as possible.

Sheriff, Baldwin County, Alabama

(If not found in your county, please advise promptly giving information as ko present location if possible)




